Right-of-use assets for property or equipment are included within property, plant and equipment on the face of the balance sheet.
Assets relating to the right-of-use of an intangible, e.g. software licenses, are included within intangible assets on the face of the
balance sheet.

The cost of right-of-use assets was calculated as if the Group had always applied the new standard, but using an incremental
borrowing rate calculated as at 31 December 2018. The value recognised for lease liabilities is the present value of the remaining
lease payments, discounted to 1 January 2019 using the same rate.

The following practical expedients were applied by the Group:

• The use of hindsight to determine the lease term if the contract included extensions or break clauses

• Application of the short-term lease exemption to leases that expire before 31 December 2019

• Excluding initial direct costs from the measurement of the cost of the asset

• Applying a single discount rate to groups of leases with similar characteristics, e.g. similar period and location

The opening adjustments had the following impact on the opening net assets of the Group:

As
reported at

IFRS 16
transitional

adjustments
After

adoption

  31 December 2018  1 January 2019

  £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment  149 170 319

Investment in leases  - 3 3

Assets  149 173 322

Trade and other payables  538 27 565

Non-current payables  11 163 174

Provisions  12 3 15

Deferred tax  475 (4) 471

Liabilities  1,036 189 1,225

Retained earnings  424 (16) 408

Equity  424 (16) 408

A reconciliation of the new liabilities to the amounts disclosed at 31 December 2018 as lease commitments is given below:

 £m

Lease commitments at 31 December 2018  226

Discounted lease commitments at 1 January 2019 185

Less:

Lease liabilities recognised as short-term leases (2)

Add:

Leases not previously recognised 5

Adjustments in respect of change in treatment of extension options 5

Lease liability as at 1 January 2019 193

Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019 2.4%

20 LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE GROUP INTERIM REPORT 2019